Effective tax rate 0.0% 0.0%

Deferred tax has not been recognised in respect of the following items:

Group, kSEK 2023 2022
Loss carry-forwards 105,399 88,353

Intangible assets -2,570 -3,200

Leasing IFRS 16 - -

Total unrecognised deferred tax assets (net)  102,829 85,153

Parent Company, kSEK 2023 2022
Loss carry-forwards 26,373 21,713

Intangible assets - -

Total unrecognised deferred tax assets (net) 26,373 21,713

The Group generates tax losses. Since it is still uncertain whether
deferred tax assets can be exercised, such assets have not been
recognised in the financial statements.

Acarix Annual Report 202365

Note 11   Result per share
Earnings per share 2023 2022
Earnings per share before dilution
Net loss for the year -77,839 -76,985

Weighted average number of ordinary
shares for measuring fundamental EPS 475,131 251,972

Earnings per share before dilution -0.16 -0.31

Earnings per share after dilution
Net loss for the year -77,839 -76,985

Weighted average number of ordinary
shares for measuring fundamental EPS 475,131 262,085

Earnings per share before dilution -0.16 -0.29

Note 12   Intangible assets

Group, 2023, kSEK
Acquired

rights
Development

costs Total
Cost at January 1, 2023 6,434 24,448 30,882
Foreign currency translation
adjustment

-25 -107 -132

Cost at December 31, 2023 6,409 24,341 30,750

Amortization and impairment
at January 1, 2023

-2,369 -13,651 -16,020

Amortization -289 -2,503 -2,792

Foreign currency translation
adjustment

15 129 144

Amortization and impairment
losses at December 31, 2023

-2,643 -16,025 -18,668

Carrying amount at
December 31, 20233

3,766 8,317 12,083

Group, 2022, kSEK
Acquired

rights
Development

costs Total
Cost at January 1, 2022 5,972 22,468 28,439
Foreign currency translation
adjustment

462 1,980 2,442

Cost at December 31, 2022 6,434 24,448 30,881

Amortization and impairment
at January 1, 2022

-1,978 -10,298 -12,276

Amortization -269 -2,333 -2,602

Foreign currency translation
adjustment

-122 -1,020 -1,142

Amortization and impairment
losses at December 31, 2022

-2,369 -13,651 -16,020

Carrying amount at
December 31, 2022

4,065 10,798 14,863

Development projects are related to the development of
CADScorSystem (acoustic cardiovascular diagnostic method)
that documents heart sounds and noise for calculating a patient’s
specific score in order to determine the patient’s risk of suffering
from coronary artery disease. During the second quarter of 2017,
CADScorSystem was introduced to the market and the first sales
orders were received. The capitalization of development costs
ceased when the product was ready to market in the second quarter
of 2017 and the amortization of capitalized development costs began.
Management estimates that the useful life of development projects